Acd - €650
Weh - Tl

A STUDY ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF
RETAIL SPACE IN SHOPPING COMPLEXES
IN THE KLANG VALLEY

By

CHAN KOK LAI
Bachelor of Science (Hons)
University of Malaya
1985

Submitted to

The Faculty of E ics and Administration
University of Malaya
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the Degree of

MASTER OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya
T T —
10 ¢
No Mikro!
Jumlab Mikrofis.
HAMSIAH BT. AD ZAHAR!

UNIT R GRAFI
PERPUSTAKAAN UTAMA
UNIVERSITI MALAYA



ABSTRACT

This study examines and analyses the development of retail space in shopping
complexes in the Klang Valley by the year 2000. It involved two data collection

procedures which are the secondary and primary data collection.

The secondary data collection method was used to gather data of the existing and the
future shopping complexes for the purpose of analysis on the growth of retail space in
the Klang Valley. A comparison was made on the existing supply of those shopping
complexes as at 1996 and the future supply of those which would be completed by
2000. The sources of materials relied upon are mainly the marketing brochures and
newspaper advertisements of shopping complexes as well as the articles published in
the local newspapers and magazines. The study excludes the retail space provided by

those supermarkets and department stores operating in shop houses.

The primary data collection method was used to obtain the views of the major chain
store retailers with respect to the shopping complex development as well as on the
retail industry development in the Klang Valley. A set of questionnaire was sent to
each of the members of The Association of the “Retailers Chain Affiliation, Malaysia”
(RCA). This Association represents a well retailer-mix of the retail industry. The views

of the chain store retailers concerned were then compiled.



3

It is hoped that these research findings and recc ions would be useful to those

parties involved in the shopping complex development and in the retail industry, either
from the public or the private sectors, for consideration and adoption in their strategies

planning



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

1 wish to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor, Professor Madya Dr. Tan

Lee Peng for her kind advice and encouragement throughout this research study.

Special thanks would also go to the Association of ‘Retailers’ Chain Affiliation,

Malaysia’ (RCA) who has assisted me in sending out the questionnaires to member

companies.

Appreciation would also be accorded to my friends who have assisted me one way or

another.

I thank all of you.

CHAN KOK LAI

MARCH 1997



ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 SCOPE AND OBJECTIBE OF STUDY
1.3 PROBLEMS ON HANDS
1.4 PURPOSE AND SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
1.5 PROBLEMS ON THE RESEARCH
1.6 ORGANISATION OF THE REPORT
CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
22 DEFINITIONS
221 Shopping Complex
222  InTheKlang Valley
23 RETAIL CHANGE
2.3.1  Around The World
2.3.2  InMalaysia
233  InTheKlang Valley
2.4 A REVIEW OF PAST AND CURRENT SHOPPING CENTRE
DEVELOPMENT TRENDS
2.4.1  Introduction
242  Shopping Complexes In The 1970’s
243  Shopping Complexes In The 1980’s
244  Current Trends Of Shopping Complex Development
2.5 SUBURBAN SHOPPING COMPLEXES
2.6 THE ADVENT OF RETAIL WAREHOUSE
2.7 THE INTRODUCTION OF HYPERMARKET
28 NEW TECHNIQUES OF MERCHANDISING
29 REVIEW OF THE RETAIL INDUSTRY IN KLANG VALLEY

29.1
292
293
294
295
29.6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Central Business District Of Kuala Lumpur
The Golden Triangle Of Kuala Lumpur

Kuala Lumpur Suburban Area

The Western Klang Valley

The Eastern Klang Valley

The Northern Klang Valley

[ N

10
11
11
13
14
14
17
18

19
19
20
21
22
24
25
26
28
29

34
39
43
47
49

NIVERSITI MALAYA

PERPUSTAKAAN



2.10
211
212
2.13

CHAPTER III

31
32
33
34

35

CHAPTER IV

4.1
42
43
4.4

45

CHAPTER V

5.1
52

297  The Southern Klang Valley
DEMAND OVERVIEW

51
52

FOREIGN OPERATORS IN MALAYSIA’S RETAIL INDUSTRYSS

RETAIL SURVIVAL
THE NEW AGE RETAILER

LOCATIONAL ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

TRADE AREA STUDIES

THE GRAVITY MODEL ANALYSIS

BASIC FACTORS AFFECTING LOCATIONAL ANALYSIS
341  Population

342  Income Levels

343  Retail Expenditure

344  Retail Area

345 Accessibility

346  Shopping Habits

347  Competitive Facilities

348  Other Factors

METHODS OF ASSESSING LOCATIONAL POTENTIAL
3.5.1  The King’s Lynn Method

352  Disadvantages

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS

METHODOLOGY AND DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
SAMPLING DESIGN

441  Population Of Survey

442  Sampling Units and Size

443  Sampling Frame

STATISTICAL TREATMENT OF DATA

RESEARCH RESULTS

INTRODUCTION

PART I (SECONDARY DATA COLLECTION)
5.2.1 An Overview Of The Malaysia Economy
522  Tourism

523  The Economy, Tourism And Shopping

56
58

61
63
65
66
67
70
71
72
74
74
75
77
78
79
80

81
82

83
84
84
84
86

88
89
89
91
94



524  Malaysian Government Regulations On Foreign Retailers 95
525  Population, Household Income And Expenditure 96
526 Household Size, Income And Expenditure 103
527  Car Ownership 110
528  The Total Existing Supply Of Retail Space In The Klang
Valley 112
529  Projection On The Future Supply And Demand 116
53 PART II (PRIMARY DATA COLLECTION) 122
53.1 Part A: Views On Shopping Complex Development 122
532  Part B: Views In Retail Industry Development 135
5.4 PART III (INVESTIGATION ON THE SUPPLY AND DEMAND
OF RETAIL SPACE IN SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN
THE KLANG VALLEY)
144
541 Analysis Of Research Results Of PART I 144
542  Analysis OF Research Results Of PART II 147
CHAPTER VI CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 SUMMARIES OF FINDINGS 148
6.2 IMPLICATIONS OF STUDY 150
63 RECOMMENDATIONS ON RETAIL INDUSTRY
DEVELOPMENT 152
6.4 RECOMMENDATIONS ON SHOPPING COMPLEX
DEVELOPMENT 156
6.5 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE STUDY 164
6.6 PROSPECTS OF SHOPPING COMPLEX DEVELOPMENT 165
6.7 FUTURE TRENDS OF THE RETAIL CHANGE 171
6.7.1 Looking Into The Future 171
6.7.2  Consumer Demand 174
6.7.3  Improvements In Information System 175
6.7.4  Watching The Retail Landscape 181
6.8 CONCLUSION OF STUDY 181
BIBLIOGRAPHY
MAPS PLAN I : Boundary Of Federal Territory, Kuala Lumpur
PLAN II : Administrative District Boundary Of Selangor
APPENDICES APPENDIX I : Retail Tenant Classifications

APPENDIX II : Questionnaires



TABLE 2.1

TABLE 2.2

TABLE 2.3

TABLE 2.4

TABLE 2.5

TABLE 2.6

TABLE 2.7

TABLE 2.8

TABLE 2.9

TABLE 2.10

TABLE 2.11

TABLE 2.12

TABLE 2.13

TABLE 2.14

TABLE 4.1

TABLE 5.1

TABLE 5.2

TABLE 5.3

TABLE 5.4

LIST OF TABLES

THE KALNG VALLEY, ITS AREA AND POPULATION

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE CENTRAL
BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR

RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN CENTRAL
BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN GOLDEN
TRIANGLE, KUALA LUMPUR

RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN GOLDEN
TRIANGLE, KUALA LUMPUR

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KUALA
LUMPUR SUBURBAN AREA

RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN SUBURBAN
AREA, KUALA LUMPUR

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE WESTERN
KLANG VALLEY

RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN WESTERN
KLANG VALLEY

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE EASTERN
KLANG VALLEY

RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN THE EASTERN
KLANG VALLEY

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE EASTERN
KLANG VALLEY

PROJECTED POPULATION FOR THE DISTRICTS IN
SOUTHERN KLANG VALLEY

ANALYSIS OF NEW COMPREHENSIVE RETIAL SPACE
IN THE KLANG VALLEY BY 2000

MEMBERS’ TRADE OF RETAILS CHAIN AFFILIATION
KEY ECONOMIC DATA

TOURIST ARRIVALS AND RECEIPTS IN 1990-1994
POPULATION GROWTH RATE IN SELANGOR
PROJECTED POPULATION AND POPULATION TREND

IN THE KLANG VALLEY 1980-2000 ACCORDING TO MAIN
GROWTH CENTRES

38

40

42

44

46

47

49

50

51

53

85

89

91

97

99



TABLE 5.5

TABLE 5.6
TABLE 5.7
TABLE 5.8
TABLE 5.9
TABLE 5.10
TABLE 5.11
TABLE 5.12

TABLE 5.13

TABLE 5.14
TABLE 5.15
TABLE 5.16
TABLE 5.17
TABLE 5.18

TABLE 6.1

TABLE 6.2

POPULATION IN THE KLANG VALLEY IN 1991

PROJECTED POPULATION FOR THE KLANG VALLEY
ACCORDING TO THE VARIOUS STRUCTURE PLANS

PROJECTED POPULATION FOR KUALA LANGAT AND
SEPANG DISTRICTS (1991 - 2010)

AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE IN THE KLANG VALLEY
DISTRICT 1985

PROJECTED NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS AND
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN KLANG VALLEY

HOUSEHOLD TOTAL INCOME DISTRIBUTION,
KUALA LUMPUR, 1980 - 2000

HOUSEHOLD TOTAL INCOME DISTRIBUTION, KLANG
1980 - 2000

THE WEIGHTS IN THE CPI FOR THE YEAR 1967, 1980
AND 1990

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION IN SELANGOR AND
KUALA LUMPUR 1983 - 1993

HOUSEHOLD BY VEHICLE OWNING CATEGORY - 1973,
1980 & 2000

HOUSEHOLD BY CAR OWNERSHIP IN SELANGOR AND
KUALA LUMPR IN 1991

THE TOTAL EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN
THE KLANG VALLEY

THE TOTAL FUTURE SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE
KLANG VALLEY

FACTORS IN RETAIL CHANGE

AREAS OF INNOVATIONS

101

102

104

105

108

109

110

111

112

13

119

173

177



FIGURE 2.1

FIGURE 2.2

FIGURE 2.3

FIGURE 2.4

FIGURE 2.5

FIGURE 2.6

FIGURE 2.7

FIGURE 5.1

FIGURE 5.2

FIGURE 5.3

FIGURE 5.4

LIST OF FIGURES

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE CENTRAL
BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR

CUMULATIVE SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE
CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE GOLDEN
TRIANGLE AREA, KUALA LUMPUR

CUMULATIVE SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE
GOLDEN TRIANGLE, KUALA LUMPUR

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KUALA
LUMPUR SUBURBAN AREA

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE WESTERN
KLANG VALLEY

EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE EASTERN
KLANG VALLEY

SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXISTING SUPPLY
OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KLANG VALLEY

SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE FUTURE SUPPLY OF
RETAIL SPACE IN KLANG VALLEY

REASONS FOR GOOD BUSINESS

REASONS FOR POOR BUSINESS

36

37

41

45

48

115

121

127

128



