

A STUDY ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF RETAIL SPACE IN SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN THE KLANG VALLEY

By

CHAN KOK LAI Bachelor of Science (Hons) University of Malaya 1985

Submitted to
The Faculty of Economics and Administration
University of Malaya
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the Degree of

MASTER OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA



MARCH 1997

Dimitrofiskan puda 13.08 1998
No Mikrofis 136.14
Jumlah Mikrofis
HAMSIAH BT. MOHAMAD ZAHARI
UPP PERPUSTAKAAN UTAMA
UNIVERSITI MALAYA

ABSTRACT

This study examines and analyses the development of retail space in shopping complexes in the Klang Valley by the year 2000. It involved two data collection procedures which are the secondary and primary data collection.

The secondary data collection method was used to gather data of the existing and the future shopping complexes for the purpose of analysis on the growth of retail space in the Klang Valley. A comparison was made on the existing supply of those shopping complexes as at 1996 and the future supply of those which would be completed by 2000. The sources of materials relied upon are mainly the marketing brochures and newspaper advertisements of shopping complexes as well as the articles published in the local newspapers and magazines. The study excludes the retail space provided by those supermarkets and department stores operating in shop houses.

The primary data collection method was used to obtain the views of the major chain store retailers with respect to the shopping complex development as well as on the retail industry development in the Klang Valley. A set of questionnaire was sent to each of the members of The Association of the "Retailers Chain Affiliation, Malaysia" (RCA). This Association represents a well retailer-mix of the retail industry. The views of the chain store retailers concerned were then compiled.

It is hoped that these research findings and recommendations would be useful to those parties involved in the shopping complex development and in the retail industry, either from the public or the private sectors, for consideration and adoption in their strategies planning.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor, Professor Madya Dr. Tan

Lee Peng for her kind advice and encouragement throughout this research study.

Special thanks would also go to the Association of 'Retailers' Chain Affiliation, Malaysia' (RCA) who has assisted me in sending out the questionnaires to member companies.

Appreciation would also be accorded to my friends who have assisted me one way or another.

I thank all of you.

CHAN KOK LAI

MARCH 1997

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	SCOPE AND OBJECTIBE OF STUDY	4
1.3	PROBLEMS ON HANDS	4
1.4	PURPOSE AND SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	6
1.5	PROBLEMS ON THE RESEARCH	7
1.6	ORGANISATION OF THE REPORT	8
CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	10
2.2	DEFINITIONS	11
	2.2.1 Shopping Complex	11
	2.2.2 In The Klang Valley	13
2.3	RETAIL CHANGE	14
	2.3.1 Around The World	14
	2.3.2 In Malaysia	17
	2.3.3 In The Klang Valley	18
2.4	A REVIEW OF PAST AND CURRENT SHOPPING CENTRE	
	DEVELOPMENT TRENDS	19
	2.4.1 Introduction	19
	2.4.2 Shopping Complexes In The 1970's	20
	2.4.3 Shopping Complexes In The 1980's	21
	2.4.4 Current Trends Of Shopping Complex Development	22
2.5	SUBURBAN SHOPPING COMPLEXES	24
2.6	THE ADVENT OF RETAIL WAREHOUSE	25
2.7	THE INTRODUCTION OF HYPERMARKET	26
2.8	NEW TECHNIQUES OF MERCHANDISING	28
2.9	REVIEW OF THE RETAIL INDUSTRY IN KLANG VALLEY	29
	2.9.1 The Central Business District Of Kuala Lumpur	29
	2.9.2 The Golden Triangle Of Kuala Lumpur	34
	2.9.3 Kuala Lumpur Suburban Area	39
	2.9.4 The Western Klang Valley	43
	2.9.5 The Eastern Klang Valley	47
	2.9.6 The Northern Klang Valley	49

	2.9.7 The Southern Klang Valley	51
2.10	DEMAND OVERVIEW	52
2.11	FOREIGN OPERATORS IN MALAYSIA'S RETAIL INDUSTR	Y55
2.12	RETAIL SURVIVAL	56
2.13	THE NEW AGE RETAILER	58
CHAPTER III	I LOCATIONAL ANALYSIS	
	DITTO DI ICTIONI	61
3.1 3.2	INTRODUCTION TRADE AREA STUDIES	63
3.2	THE GRAVITY MODEL ANALYSIS	65
3.4	BASIC FACTORS AFFECTING LOCATIONAL ANALYSIS	66
5.4	3.4.1 Population	67
	3.4.2 Income Levels	70
	3.4.3 Retail Expenditure	71
	3.4.4 Retail Area	72
	3.4.5 Accessibility	74
	3.4.6 Shopping Habits	74
	3.4.7 Competitive Facilities	75 77
3.5	3.4.8 Other Factors METHODS OF ASSESSING LOCATIONAL POTENTIAL	78
3.3	3.5.1 The King's Lynn Method	79
	3.5.2 Disadvantages	80
	<u>-</u>	
CHAPTER IV	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	81
4.2	RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS	82
4.3	METHODOLOGY AND DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE	82
4.4	SAMPLING DESIGN	83
	4.4.1 Population Of Survey	84
	4.4.2 Sampling Units and Size	84 84
4.5	4.4.3 Sampling Frame STATISTICAL TREATMENT OF DATA	86
4.5	STATISTICAL TREATMENT OF DATA	80
CHAPTER V	RESEARCH RESULTS	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	88
5.2	PART I (SECONDARY DATA COLLECTION)	89
	5.2.1 An Overview Of The Malaysia Economy	89
	5.2.2 Tourism	91
	5.2.3 The Economy, Tourism And Shonning	94

•	5.2.4 Malaysian Government Regulations On Foreign Retailers	95
	5.2.5 Population, Household Income And Expenditure	96
	5.2.6 Household Size, Income And Expenditure	103
	5.2.7 Car Ownership	110
	5.2.8 The Total Existing Supply Of Retail Space In The Klang	
	Valley	112
	5.2.9 Projection On The Future Supply And Demand	116
5.3	PART II (PRIMARY DATA COLLECTION)	122
	5.3.1 Part A: Views On Shopping Complex Development	122
	5.3.2 Part B: Views In Retail Industry Development	135
5.4	PART III (INVESTIGATION ON THE SUPPLY AND DEMAND)
	OF RETAIL SPACE IN SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN	
	THE KLANG VALLEY)	
	144	
	5.4.1 Analysis Of Research Results Of PART I	144
	5.4.2 Analysis OF Research Results Of PART II	147
CHAPTER VI	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	SUMMARIES OF FINDINGS	148
6.2	IMPLICATIONS OF STUDY	150
6.3	RECOMMENDATIONS ON RETAIL INDUSTRY	
	DEVELOPMENT	152
6.4	RECOMMENDATIONS ON SHOPPING COMPLEX	156
	DEVELOPMENT	164
6.5	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE STUDY	165
6.6	PROSPECTS OF SHOPPING COMPLEX DEVELOPMENT	171
6.7	FUTURE TRENDS OF THE RETAIL CHANGE	171
	6.7.1 Looking Into The Future 6.7.2 Consumer Demand	174
	6.7.2 Consumer Demand 6.7.3 Improvements In Information System	175
	6.7.4 Watching The Retail Landscape	181

BIBLIOGRAPHY

6.8

PLAN I : Boundary Of Federal Territory, Kuala Lumpur PLAN II : Administrative District Boundary Of Selangor MAPS

181

APPENDICES APPENDIX I: Retail Tenant Classifications

CONCLUSION OF STUDY

APPENDIX II : Questionnaires

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 2.1	THE KALNG VALLEY, ITS AREA AND POPULATION	14
TABLE 2.2	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR	30
TABLE 2.3	RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR	34
TABLE 2.4	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN GOLDEN TRIANGLE, KUALA LUMPUR	35
TABLE 2.5	RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN GOLDEN TRIANGLE, KUALA LUMPUR	38
TABLE 2.6	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KUALA LUMPUR SUBURBAN AREA	40
TABLE 2.7	RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN SUBURBAN AREA, KUALA LUMPUR	42
TABLE 2.8	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE WESTERN KLANG VALLEY	44
TABLE 2.9	RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN WESTERN KLANG VALLEY	46
TABLE 2.10	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE EASTERN KLANG VALLEY	47
TABLE 2.11	RENTAL OF SHOPPING COMPLEXES IN THE EASTERN KLANG VALLEY	49
TABLE 2.12	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE EASTERN KLANG VALLEY	50
TABLE 2.13	PROJECTED POPULATION FOR THE DISTRICTS IN SOUTHERN KLANG VALLEY	51
TABLE 2.14	ANALYSIS OF NEW COMPREHENSIVE RETIAL SPACE IN THE KLANG VALLEY BY 2000	53
TABLE 4.1	MEMBERS' TRADE OF RETAILS CHAIN AFFILIATION	85
TABLE 5.1	KEY ECONOMIC DATA	89
TABLE 5.2	TOURIST ARRIVALS AND RECEIPTS IN 1990-1994	91
TABLE 5.3	POPULATION GROWTH RATE IN SELANGOR	97
TABLE 5.4	PROJECTED POPULATION AND POPULATION TREND IN THE KLANG VALLEY 1980-2000 ACCORDING TO MAIN GROWTH CENTRES	99

TABLE 5.5	POPULATION IN THE KLANG VALLEY IN 1991	100
TABLE 5.6	PROJECTED POPULATION FOR THE KLANG VALLEY ACCORDING TO THE VARIOUS STRUCTURE PLANS	101
TABLE 5.7	PROJECTED POPULATION FOR KUALA LANGAT AND SEPANG DISTRICTS (1991 – 2010)	102
TABLE 5.8	AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE IN THE KLANG VALLEY DISTRICT 1985	104
TABLE 5.9	PROJECTED NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS AND HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN KLANG VALLEY	105
TABLE 5.10	HOUSEHOLD TOTAL INCOME DISTRIBUTION, KUALA LUMPUR, 1980 – 2000	106
TABLE 5.11	HOUSEHOLD TOTAL INCOME DISTRIBUTION, KLANG 1980 – 2000	106
TABLE 5.12	THE WEIGHTS IN THE CPI FOR THE YEAR 1967, 1980 AND 1990	108
TABLE 5.13	CONSUMER PRICE INDEX	109
TABLE 5.14	MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION IN SELANGOR AND KUALA LUMPUR 1983 – 1993	110
TABLE 5.15	HOUSEHOLD BY VEHICLE OWNING CATEGORY – 1973, 1980 & 2000	111
TABLE 5.16	HOUSEHOLD BY CAR OWNERSHIP IN SELANGOR AND KUALA LUMPR IN 1991	112
TABLE 5.17	THE TOTAL EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KLANG VALLEY	113
TABLE 5.18	THE TOTAL FUTURE SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KLANG VALLEY	119
TABLE 6.1	FACTORS IN RETAIL CHANGE	173
TABLE 6.2	AREAS OF INNOVATIONS	177

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 2.1	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR	31
FIGURE 2.2	CUMULATIVE SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, KUALA LUMPUR	32
FIGURE 2.3	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE GOLDEN TRIANGLE AREA, KUALA LUMPUR	36
FIGURE 2.4	CUMULATIVE SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE GOLDEN TRIANGLE, KUALA LUMPUR	37
FIGURE 2.5	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KUALA LUMPUR SUBURBAN AREA	41
FIGURE 2.6	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE WESTERN KLANG VALLEY	45
FIGURE 2.7	EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE EASTERN KLANG VALLEY	48
FIGURE 5.1	SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXISTING SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN THE KLANG VALLEY	115
FIGURE 5.2	SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE FUTURE SUPPLY OF RETAIL SPACE IN KLANG VALLEY	121
FIGURE 5.3	REASONS FOR GOOD BUSINESS	127
FIGURE 5.4	REASONS FOR POOR BUSINESS	128